

THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimants	Mr G Iacob
Respondent	Mr Oprea-Aurelian Iscru (trading as Artisan Sash Joinery)
Heard at	Newcastle upon Tyne Hearing Centre via CVP video link
On	15 April 2024
Before	Employment Judge Langridge
Representation: Claimants In person	

Respondent No appearance

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is as follows:

- 1) The name of the respondent is amended to Mr Oprea-Aurelian Iscru, trading as Artisan Sash Joinery.
- 2) The complaint of unauthorised deductions from wages is well-founded. The respondent made unauthorised deductions from the claimant's wages in the period between 15 September 2023 and 13 October 2023, when the claimant's employment ended.
- The respondent shall pay the claimant £2,307.65 which is the total of the gross sums deducted. The claimant is responsible for the payment of any tax or National Insurance.

REASONS

1. The claimant was employed by the respondent from 15 January 2021 until 13 October 2023, his effective date of termination ('the EDT'). The claimant gave the respondent 5 weeks' notice to terminate his employment, working for the first three weeks and taking two weeks' annual leave after that. The respondent has continued

to notify HMRC of wages being paid beyond the EDT even though the employment had ended. The respondent has not provided the claimant with a P45. The claimant has been carrying out work for another employer since 16 October 2023.

- 2. The respondent did not respond to this claim, nor did he make any contact with the Tribunal, nor did he attend the hearing.
- 3. The claimant's gross weekly wage during his employment was £461.53 before deduction of tax and National Insurance. Since his employment ended the respondent has not paid any sum in respect of the wages due to the claimant in the last five weeks of his employment. He is therefore entitled to the full amount claimed.

Employment Judge Langridge

SIGNED BY EMPLOYMENT JUDGE ON

15 April 2024

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at <u>www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions</u> shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.

Recording and Transcription

Please note that if a Tribunal hearing has been recorded you may request a transcript of the recording, for which a charge may be payable. If a transcript is produced it will not include any oral judgment or reasons given at the hearing. The transcript will not be checked, approved or verified by a judge. There is more information in the joint Presidential Practice Direction on the Recording and Transcription of Hearings, and accompanying Guidance, which can be found here:

https://www.judiciary.uk/guidance-and-resources/employment-rules-and-legislationpractice-directions/